

No. 10-577

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AKIO AND FUSAKO KAWASHIMA,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Edward O.C. Ord
Jenny Lin-Alva
Ord & Norman
233 Sansome Street
Suite 1111
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 274-3800

Thomas J. Whalen*
**Counsel of Record*
Mark A. Johnston
Nicholas T. Moraites
Eckert Seamans Cherin
& Mellott, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 659-6600
twhalen@eckertseamans.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Solicitor General Fails to Adhere to Well-Established Canons of Statutory Construction in its Interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).	3
A. Consistent with the Rule Against Superfluities, if Tax Crimes Involving Fraud or Deceit Were Intended to be Covered in (M)(i), There Would be no Reason for Congress to Enact (M)(ii) in 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	3
B. The Doctrine of Eiusdem Generis Limits (M)(i)'s Applicability to 26 U.S.C. §§ 7206(1) and (2).....	7
II. The Solicitor General Erroneously Concludes that (M)(i) and (M)(ii) are Clear and Unambiguous and, Therefore, That the Rule of Lenity is Inapplicable.....	8

III. The Split in the Circuits is not
“Narrow” and the Kawashimas’ Case
Warrants Review by this Court.....9

IV. Whether Fraud or Deceit is an
Essential Element of the
Kawashimas’ Crimes is Relevant to
(M)(i)’s Applicability to Convictions
Under § 7206.11

V. The Ninth Circuit Erred in
Amending the Judgment Sua Sponte
in the Case of Mrs. Kawashima on
the Ground that the Court’s
Mandate had not Issued.13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 736 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Babaisakov</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007).....	12
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010)	2, 10
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 12
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	4
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009).....	8
<i>Nijhawan v. Holden</i> , 129 Sup. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	1

<i>In re Pichardo</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996)	12
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	2, 10
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 493 (1943)	4, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	8
<i>Varsity Corporation v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	7
<i>Weyhrauch v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	1, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)	1, 3, 5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6663	5
26 U.S.C. § 7201	2, 4, 5, 7
26 U.S.C. § 7206	2, 5, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	3, 5, 7
36 U.S.C. § 7201(2).....	3, 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 134610

OTHER

Government’s Brief in Opposition to Petition
Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey, 526 F.3d
171 (5th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Arguelles-Olivares v. Holder, 130 S. Ct.
736 (2009).....9

Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction*
(7th Ed. 2007) § 46.6.....5

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)6
